This study evaluates the effect of intellectual capital on financial performance of listed 

manufacturing companies in Nigeria from 2013-2023. The study employs descriptive 

research design using time series data of ten (10) years (2013-2023). The population was 

made of one hundred and two (102) listed manufacturing companies in Nigeria that cut 

across eight (8) sub-sectors on the floor of Nigerian Exchange Group (NXG) as at 

December 2023 of which thirty-one (31) entities were sampled for the study.  Data for 

analysis were collected from the published financial statements and other fact books,